overtime shall be scheduled in advance and not overlap or interfere in any way with the 
employee’s regularly scheduled forty (40) hour workweek. Scheduled shift fill-in 
overtime shall be calculated and compensated at the forty (40) hour employees shift 
overtime equivalent based on two thousand four hundred seventy-eight (2478) hours per 
year. 

4.12 The maximum consecutive hours an employee may work is 48.  This is inclusive of any 
hours worked, including trades or overtime. If an employee works 48 consecutive hours, 
they are required to have a minimum of 12 consecutive hours off duty before they can

[...]

equivalent to 9.42 hours per month (4.71 per pay period) for the remainder of the 
calendar year within which they were hired. With the subsequent calendar year, Article 
5.2 will apply.  

5.2.  Twenty-four (24) hour shift employees will be advanced one hundred thirteen (113) 
hours of holiday time off at the beginning of each year in lieu of holidays.   

5.3 Employees may cash out any amount of banked holiday time at the straight time rate 
anytime during the calendar year. Cashed out holiday time off will be remitted on the

[...]

prior to separation or transfer, the accrual shall be determined on a prorated basis until 
the last day of the pay period of separation and any unearned accrual that has been paid 
shall be deducted from the employee’s final paycheck or repaid to the City. 

5.7 The Administrative Battalion Chief shall receive one-hundred thirteen (113) hours of 
holiday accruals each January as outlined in this article. Up to eighty-eight (88 of those 
hours may be used to offset the eleven (11) holidays observed by City Hall during that 
same year. Any hours not used by the final calendar year pay period cutoff shall be

[...]

6.7 The Administrative Battalion Chief shall be considered a platoon duty employee for the 

purposes of Article 6. 

ARTICLE 7 - SICK LEAVE 

7.1 The City agrees to provide employees with paid sick leave earned at twenty (20) hours 
per month (10 hours per pay period) with a maximum rollover on December 31 of each 
year of one thousand two hundred forty-eight (1248) hours for twenty-four (24) hour 
shift personnel. 

7.2 Sick leave will accrue at eight (8) hours per month (4 hours per pay period) with a 
maximum rollover on December 31 of each year of one thousand forty (1040) hours for 
personnel working the forty (40) hour daytime schedule. 

7.3 Employees noted in Section 7.1 above are entitled to use sick leave for only a bona fide 
illness or injury, quarantine due to exposure to contagious diseases, any physical 
treatment or examination including medical, dental or ocular.

[...]

7.6 Sickness or disability shall be reported to the Fire Chief or designee prior to time for 
commencement of the employee’s workday, or as soon thereafter as practicable. The 
employee may be required to provide proof of illness.   

7.7 Any platoon duty employee who has reached their maximum accrual of one thousand 
two hundred forty-eight (1248) sick leave hours shall be eligible to cash out thirty-three 
percent (33%) at straight time of all hours accrued over one thousand two hundred forty-
eight (1248). This benefit will be paid to eligible employees annually in December.  

Any forty (40) hour daytime schedule employee who has reached their maximum 
accrual of one thousand forty (1040) sick leave hours shall be eligible to cash out thirty-
three percent (33%) at straight time of all hours accrued over one thousand forty (1040). 
This benefit will be paid to eligible employees annually in December.  

7.8 The Union and the City agree to abide by the provisions of the Federal Family Medical 
Leave Act, Washington State Paid Family and Medical Leave law and Washington 
Family Care Rules as outlined in Article 10.

[...]

completely in this Agreement. 

10.6. The City and the Union agree to abide by the Washington State Domestic 
Violence/Sexual Assault leave law. 

10.7. Federal Family Medical Leave (FMLA) 
Employees who work for the City for at least twelve (12) months, and have worked one 
thousand two hundred and fifty (1250) hours over the previous twelve (12) months are 
eligible for up to twelve (12) weeks total of paid or unpaid leave per twelve (12) months 
period for: birth, adoption, or foster care of a child, or a serious health condition of the 
employee or immediate family member requiring in-patient care or continuing treatment

[...]

Thereafter, the employee will be considered for a further step increase subject to a 
satisfactory performance review by the Fire Chief or designee. 

Newly hired employees (entry level and lateral) shall serve a probationary period of the 
equivalent of two thousand four hundred seventy-eight (2478) hours but not less than 
one calendar year (12 calendar months) on the job and in the workplace. For time 
keeping, training time while on probation, including but not limited to orientation and 
any academy weeks shall be calculated as forty-eight (48) hour weeks.